MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

Copy of extract of Reso. No.16 of the meeting of the Executive Council held on 30.06.2025.

16. Ratification of the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor, in anticipation of the approval of the Executive Council, in approving the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee meeting dated 08.05.2025 of various UG and PG Programs of the University for the session 2025-26 (Annexure A/19 pages 95-102, already circulated).

A meeting of the Fee Structure Committee was held on 08.05.2025 under the Convernership of Dean Academic Affairs to consider the Fee Structure of various UG and PG Programs being run in the University Teaching Departments/ Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26.

- 1- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of 4-Year UG (UG Hons/UG Hons with Research) and 5-Year Integrated Programs as per NEP-2020 by increasing 10% in the existing fee, in terms of Executive Council's Resolution No.59 dated 29.09.2022, for the University Teaching Departments/ Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26 as per Annexure-I, already circulated.
- 2- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of 2-Year PG, LL.B. (Hons) 3-Year and B.P.Ed. Programs as per NEP-2020 by increasing 10% in the existing fee (except M.Sc. Maths under SFS) in terms of Executive Council's Resolution No.59 dated 29.09.2020 for the University Teaching Departments/Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26 as per Annexure-II, already circulated.
- 3- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of International students for the session 2025-26 as per Annexure-III, already circulated.
- 4- The Committee considered the proposal of the Director, UIET and recommended the fee in respect of the following programs as under:
 - i) Fee of B.Tech./M.Tech/BCA for working Professional, Foreign Nations, Gulf Quota, and OCI students may be charged equal to regular B.Tech./M.T.ech./BCA Programs w.e.f. the Academic session 2025-26.
 - ii) Due to the high fee being charged for M.Tech Programs in UIET, MDU Rohtak as compared to many other Institutions in Haryana, the strength of the students is being affected adversely i.e. students prefer to take admissions to those Institutions/Universities which charge lesser fee. Therefore, the Tuition Fee of Rs.66000/- and Development Fee of Rs.13400/- plus other normal charges per annum of M.Tech Programs, may be charged w.e.f. 2025-26 as recommended by the Departmental Committee of UIET in its meeting held on 19.03.2025.
- 5- The Committee considered and recommended that the Alumni Fee @ Rs.500/- per student per annum may be charged from all the students admitted in UTDs/Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram w.e.f. the session 2025-26 as per Constitution and Byelaws of the Maharshi Dayanand University Alumni Association.
- 6- The Committee considered and recommended the prescription of fee Rs.20,042/- per student per annum for the newly introduced B.Sc. (Maths) Hons Program under SFS to be introduced w.e.f. the session 2025-26.

The above recommendations have been approved by the Vice-Chancellor in anticipation approval of the Executive Council.

The Executive Council considered the above; and

RESOLVED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR, IN ANTICIPATION OF THE APPROVAL OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, IN APPROVING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FEE STRUCTURE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 08.05.2025 OF VARIOUS UG AND PG PROGRAMS OF THE UNIVERSITY FOR THE SESSION 2025-26 BE RATIFIED.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE VICE-CHANCELLOR BE AUTHORIZED TO CONSTITUTE A COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER THE MATTER OF GRANT OF CONCESSION IN FEE/SCHOLARSHIP ON MEANS-CUM-MERIT BASIS TO THE NEEDY STUDENTS.

[ACTION BY D.R. (ACAD.)]

ACADEMIC BRANCH

Endst.No.AC-1/F-20/2025/14528 - 588 Dated: 1107 2025

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following alongwith its annexure for information and necessary action.

- 1- All the HODs/Directors (UTDs/Centres/Institutes), M.D. University, Rohtak
- 2- Director, MDU-CPAS, Gurugram 3- Controller of Examinations, M.D. University, Rohtak
- 4- Finance Officer, M.D. University, Rohtak
- 5- Director, University Computer Centre, M.D. University, Rohtak for uploading the same on the University Website. 7- OSD/PA to Vice-Chancellor/DAA/Registrar (for kind information of the Vice-6- A.R. (R&S) Branch, M.D. University, Rohtak,
- Chancellor/Dean Academic Affairs/Registrar), M.D. University, Rohtak

(mill 11/07/2025 Dy. Supdt. (Academic)

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

(A State University established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975) 'A+' Grade University Accredited by NAAC Annenure-A/19

-95-MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FEE STURCTURE COMMITTEE HELD ON 08.05.2025 AT 01:00 P.M. IN THE OFFICE OF DEAN ACADEMIC AFFAIRS, M.D. UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK TO CONSIDER THE FEE STRUCTURE OF VARIOUS UG AND PG PROGRAMS OF THE UNIVERSITY.

The following were present: -

- Prof. A. S. Maan, Dean Academic Affairs 1.
- Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja, Registrar & COE 2.
- Prof. Randeep Rana, Dean Students Welfare 3.
- Sh. Mukesh Bhatt, Finance Officer 4.
- Prof. B. Narasimhan, Director (IQAC) 5.
- Prof. Yudhvir Singh, Director, UIET 6.

Convenor Member Member Member Special Invitee Special Invitee

- 1- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of 4-Year UG (UG Hons/UG Hons with Research) and 5-Year Integrated Programs as per NEP-2020 by increasing 10% in the existing fee, in terms of Executive Council's Resolution No.59 dated 29.09.2022, for the University Teaching Departments/Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26 as per Annexure-I.
- 2- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of 2-Year PG, LL.B. (Hons) 3-Year and B.P.Ed. Programs as per NEP-2020 by increasing 10% in the existing fee (except M.Sc. Maths under SFS) in terms of Executive Council's University 29.09.2020 for the dated Departments/Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26
- 3- The Committee considered and recommended the Fee Structure of Internationa students for the session 2025-26 as per Annexure-III.
- 4- The Committee considered the proposal of the Director, UIET and recommended th fee in respect of the following programs as under:
- Fee of B.Tech./M.Tech/BCA for working Professional, Foreign Nations, Gulf Quota and OCI students may be charged equal to regular B.Tech./M.T.ech./BCA Program **i**) w.e.f. the Academic session 2025-26.

Contd....P/

5° 0/08/1/25 12/15/2

Due to the high fee being charged for M.Tech Programs in UIET, MDU Rohtak as compared to many other Institutions in Haryana, the strength of the students is being take admissions to those affected adversely I.e. students prefer to Therefore, the Tuition Fee of Institutions/Universities which charge lesser fee, Rs.66000/- and Development Fee of Rs.13400/- plus other normal charges per annum of M.Tech Programs, may be charged w.e.f. 2025-26 as recommended by the Departmental Committee of UIET in its meeting held on 19.03.2025.

-96 -

5- The Committee considered and recommended that the Alumni Fee @ Rs.500/- per student per annum may be charged from all the students admitted in UTDs/Institutes/Centres and MDU-CPAS, Gurugram w.e.f. the session 2025-26 as per Constitution and Byelaws of the Maharshi Dayanand University Alumni Association. F The Committee considered and recommended the prescription of fee Rs.20,042/- per student per annum for the newly introduced B.Sc. (Maths) Hons Program under SFS to

be introduced w.e.f. the session 2025-26.

(Gulshan Lal Taneja)

(Randeep Rana)

cars UG

(Mukesh Bhatt)

(B. Narasim

יין מאזונגעויי יי שי Annexus-I

SECTION -3

y.

FEE STRUCTURE

Departments including MDU-CPAS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26 is as under: Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various regular Programs offered in the University Teaching

and a

						- 9				6	G	4	ω		N		•	S S
	. S S		13	12	11	10	9	60	7	1943 (B) 1943 (B) 1943 (B)	$\frac{1}{2}$	-	10	8		82		
5-Year LL.B.	5 Years UG Prgramme		B.Com. B.E.d***	B.A. B.E.d***	Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA)***	Bachelor of Fine Arts (Painting)***	Bachelor of Commerce	Bachelor of Science (Statistics)	Bachelor of Science (Maths)	Bachelor of Science (Genetics)	Bachelor of Arts (History)	Bachelor of Arts (Sanskrit)	Administration)	Bachelor of Arts (Public	Bachelor of Arts (Economics)	Bachelor of Arts (English)		4 Years UG Prgramme
5	Admission Fee		50	50	ß	50	S	50	SO	20	50	50	UC	;	S	S		Admission Fee
490	n Tution Fee		53240	53240	650	11860	580	580	580	580	490	490	430		490	490	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Tution Fee
240	on Amaigamated		0 240	0 240	240	240	240	240	240	240	240	240	542	JAU.	240	240		Amalgamated Fund
0.00	ed Development Fund		3030	3030	47580	5330	6660	6660	6660	6660	6660	0000		6660	6660	0000	6660	Development Fund
5	nt Security Fee		500	500	500	1000	500	500	500	500	UUU		50	500	500		8	Security Fee
100	ty Carriculum Charges		100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	DAT	3	100	100	100		100	Carriculum Charges
	and a second second		48	48	48	48	48	48	48	48		48	48	48	48		48	G
48 3377	GIS Other Charges		8 3374	1.		8464	-2074	2074	2074	2074		2074	2074	2074	2074	Robert & Al	2074	Other Charges
7 850	the second se	1 200	850			730	00/	5,4 197 - 2 T	730	730		730	730	730	/30		730	Exam ree (Semester Wise)
5669	er session 2025-26	-	61432	61432	54712	27822	TOCOT	10982	10982	78601		10892	10892	10892		COSUL	10892	session 2025-26
6995	ne i o be paid at 1 the time of 6 Admission		33297		30597	19227		10982	ZAGOL	TOEDT	CECC	10892	10892	76901		10892	10892	the time of Admission

htak as

42

those

2

	~	$\mathbf{P} = \begin{bmatrix} \mathbf{p}_{i} \\ \mathbf{p}_{i} \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} \mathbf{p}_{i} \\ \mathbf{p}_{i} \end{bmatrix}$	Ann	•	No Sr.					创成	B. Phar
Note: 1. The Executive Council vide Insurance of Rs. 1,00,000 to 48 University share). In case of SC students who admission. 3. For the Programs marked with month of Jan. 2026.	S Year LLB MDU CPAS***	Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA) MDU CPAS-4 Year***	Annual Fee Structure for Indian Students seeking admission to various regular programmes offered in the MDU-CP.	Master of Hotel Mánagement and Catering Technology (MHMCT) - 5 Year ⁴⁴⁴	5 Years UG Prgramme	Bachelor of Hotel Management & Catering Technology 4 Year (BHMCT)***	Bachelor of Tourism & Travel Management 4 year (BTTM)***	Bachelor of Computer Application (BCA)***	Bachelor in Public	Bachelor of Science Inverthematics)***	Admission Tution Amaigam Development Security Fee Car Fee Fee Fund Fund Curity Fee Car
Aouncil vide F 1,00,000 to are). udents who a udents who a s marked with 28.	50	50	udents seeking	50	Admission Fee	5	S	50	SO	50	Admission Fee
Resolution no each enrolled are exempted t th (***), the bat	21300	45260	admission	42600	Tution Fee	42600	42600	39930	11860	9550	Tution Fee
no. 8 in its ad student d from fee, alance out c	240	240	to various re	240	Amalgam ated Fund	240	240	240	240	240	Amalgam ated Fund
meeting held (from the sess they will pay th of the total fee c	27960 1	17310	gular programn	10650	Development Fund	10650	10650	10650	5330	5330	Development Fund
e: The Executive Council vide Resolution no. 8 in its meeting held on 4.9.2019 as approved Insurance of Rs. 1,00,000 to each enrolled student from the session 2020-21. The total pr 48 University share). In case of SC students who are exempted from fee, they will pay their shares alongwith libra admission. For the Programs marked with (***), the balance out of the total fee and exam, Fee is required month of Jan. 2026.	1000 100	500 100	nes offered in the M	50	t Security Fee	500	500	500	1000	500	t Security Fee
proved that all lotal premium J th library secur	48	48	DU-CPAS, Guru	100	Carriculum Charges	18	100	100	100	100	Carriculum Charges
the stu bayable ity and i aid at th	9765	5754	ram for	&	្រុ	&	4 8	48	48	48	GIS
dents of will be Rs Insurance		54 1820	the sessio	3374	Other Charges	3374	3374	3724	8464	3374	Other
UTDs will be 96 (Rs. 48 s drarges (Rs. drarges (Rs.	850 61313	20 71082	AS, Gurugram for the session 2025-26	1820	Exam Fee (Semcster Wise)	850	850	850	730	850	Exam Fee (Semester Wise)
te: The Executive Council vide Resolution no. 8 in its meeting held on 4.9.2019 as approved that all the students of UTDs will be provided a Group Insurance of Rs. 1,00,000 to each enrolled student from the session 2020-21. The total premium payable will be Rs. 96 (Rs. 48 student share & Rs. In case of SC students who are exempted from fee, they will pay their shares alongwith library security and insurance charges (Rs. 48/-) at the time of For the Programs marked with (***), the balance out of the total fee and exam. Fee is required to be paid at the beginning of the 2 nd Semester i.e. in the				59382	Fee for the session 2025-26	58412	58412	56092	27822	20042	Fee for the session 2025-26
. 18	36683	39797		32757	To be paid at the time of Admission	31787	31787	30802	19227	12602	To be paid at the time of Admission

Aparm

B. Pham. M.Phamacoulcal Chemistry, Phamacoulcal Chemistry, Phamacoulcas, Phamacoulcal Chemistry, Phamacoulcas, Phamacoulcas, Pha	B. Pham.	mon minucipality, mon anonali	M.S. Medical Bio-Technology,	M.Sc. Forensic Se., M.Sc. Genetics,	M.Sc. Environmental Biotechnology, M.Sc. Microbial Bio-technology, M.Sc. Foco Technology	M.Sc. Environmental Science,	Sc. (Agnounting Biolectinology), m.o., biocheckies, interview, interview, and a statistical statist	M.Y.EQ.		Wiled Mining occurs	M.SC. Statistics	M.Com and the party of the state of the stat	M.Sc. (Mathematica)		M.Sc. Chemistry,		MDA MBA (Business Psychology)	MCA		Psychology	MA	M.A. Sociology	M.A. Geography, M.A. Journalism & Mass Communication	M.A. Hindu Studies	M.A. Public Admin, M.A. Sanskrit		M.A. History, M.A. Fine Arts, M.A. Music,	M.A. Defence & Strategic Studies, M.A. Economics, may	LLM.	3-year	LL.B. (Hons.)		Nam al Program	
	50	50						50 /	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	2000 - 100 -	S	50	8	5	5	g	3					8	50	ģ	50 4	Fee (p.a.)	Admicelon
	۲ 650	۲ 650					No.	650	7 490	650	42600	580	580	1 580	069	490	1. Sugar	650	1 490	6600		490	490						490	- 580	1	490	Ľ	Tultion
	240							240	~ 240	7 240	- 240	r 240	- 240	240	 	r 240		240	240	240		240		100					240	240		240		Admission Tuition A. Dev. Fee Security Curriculum GIS Other Exam Fee
			N.					10650	- 1740		~ 21300	r 2670	1	~ 2670	40 6 - 10 - 10	5660		- 42600	- 13310	15570									1	6660		2010		Dev. Fee
			.				<u> </u>		-	26620 - 500		0 r 500	500	500		SOD		500	500	۲ 500		500		500					500 1	500		- 500	(refund able)	Security
	-		N 					500 - 10	500 1 10	1. 1. 1. 1.			r 100	100		100		لم 100	r 100	1 100		1 100		100					100	100	and the second second	100	charges	Curriculum GIS
		4	18 <u>\</u>					100 4	100 ~	1	ŀ	1	1				48		1	1		48		٦ 48					48 1	48		48		nGIS
		48 1 8	2 7 8			т. . м.		48 \	F	+	+	112 14	F		14.1	<u>)</u>	- 3374 -	0 58/4	-	+		3074		~ 2374					2074	- 3377	6. · · ·		charges	Other
	1	8732 7 1	8732					7 730	ť	+	+	+	ŀ	1		+	1820	1220	F			- 730		7 730		9			1.00	1820		850	Semesus.	Exam Fee
in the second	\vdash		3 					10 - 15105	20 7 8362	20 - 36737	0 - 70382	1	4322	2669		4	C8061 - 1	70010	ł	71607		7 5232		4532						4232	13375	- coo/		e Total Fee
l	42100	32110	以改					1	2	L.	N	2 ~	1	N	C				当		<u>ل</u>				1		1			4			/	-the

A VERTE UG

ON :5

for the Program			Аппиа	al Feg				Semester Fee		To be paid
	Admn, Fee	A. Fund	Security (refundable)	Curriculum charges	SID	Other charges	Tuition Fee	Dev. Fund	Exam Fee.	at the time of Admission
M.A. Yoga Science	S	240 ~	500	100	48	2074	12350	S Law	730	19182
Master of Hotel Management & Catering Technology, Master of Tourism & Travel	8 7	240_	500	100	48 ~	3374	e ha	0999	1820	39412
Management										たたい
MBA B Took Lawe not	50	- 240 r	500 r	100 \	48 .	5874 r	23960 ,	5990	1820 r	38582
B. FEGT. IN M.E., E&C, CSE, CSE (AI and ML) Biotechnology, Civil Engg. and Electrical Engg.	50 ,	240 -	500 v	100 r	48	3724	12.508	1.14	1820	50412
M. Tech. In CSE(AI and ML), ECE, CSE, MAE, ME, Biotechnology, Power Systems, Structural Engineering	50	240 r	500 r	100 ~	48 /	3724 <	33000	6700	1820	46182
M.Sc. (Computer Science)	55	240 ~	500 ~	100 ~	48 1 4	2074	18640	7080	730	29462
M. Sc. In Computer Science – (Data Science & Machine Learning)	50 1	240 C	500 1	100 1	48 r	2074	18640 1	7080 1	730 '	29462
M.Sc. (Mathematics)	50	240 r	500 r	100 1	.48	7074 ~	15105 (ARON	730	- 28537
	ر 28 20	240	500 1	100 1	& ∩	3377 r	27960 -	4.00	1820	42755
C. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various regular Programs offered in the MDU-CPAS, GURUGRAM is to be paid at	dmission	to variou	s regular P	100 ۲ rograms of	48 r	3374 7 the MDU-0	13310 C CPAS, GL	3330 r	850 M is to be	21802 paid at
	-11		Annual Fee	Fee	致い 清潔 送			Semester Fee	and Pressent	To he nak
MBA	, š	ated	Security (refundable)	Curriculu m GIS charges		Other 1 charge s	Tubon Fee		Exam Fee.	the time of admission
MBA	8 8	240	500	100	48 7	5754 r	22630 /	8660	1820	39802
(Executive) Evening	8 ר	\$ 	88 1	100 -	*	5654	22630	8660	1820	39702
(Hons.) Sycar	88	240 7	500	100	8	9765 <	13310	13980	88	38843
L-M. (Shin-j)	8	240 1	500 r	18	\$8	2257	27960 ~	8660	1820	42635
(Shift-U)	50 ×	240 ~	500	8	48 /	3257 /	27960 /	8660		

1.16.10

FEE STRUCT URE FOR U

Annual fee structure in INR for International students seeking admission to various regular programs offered in the University Teaching Departments is

B.A. (English)	Admission Fee (₹) 100	Fee(1)	A. Fund (₹)		Curriculum Charges(1)		Other charges (१)		Total Fee (?)
 B.A. (Economics) B.A. (Public Administration) B.A. (History) 	100	8800	240	20540	1000	48	2074		34262
 B.Sc.(Genetics) B.Sc.(Maths) B.Sc.(Statistics) B.Com. Bachelors of Fine 	100	8800	240	20540	1000	48	2074	1460	3426
Arts • BTTM • BPHS	100	1650	0 240	40930	1000	48	548	4 363	0 67

lote:

7' CUG

1. Each student shall deposit ₹500/-(refundable security) at the time of admission to 1st Semester.

- 2. As per orders of the Vice-Chancellor conveyed by the R&S Branch vide Letter No. R&S/R-2/2024/500 dated 19.01.2024, amount pertaining to the Insurance i.e. Rs. 48 per student shall be non-refundable at anytime, irrespective of whether he/she continues be on the roll of the University or withdraws his/her admission.
- 3. Onetime ₹ 5000/-will charged as admission processing fee. 4. 50% concession/waiver in tuition fee shall be given to those international students who have
- secured 90% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in qualifying examination. 5. 25% concession/waiver in tuition fee shall be given to those international students who have
- secured 75% or more marks or grade equivalent there to in qualifying examination. The admitted student of each Program shall be required to deposit 50% of the total fee of the Program at the time of admission and remaining 50% up to 31st January. The delay in payment of the fee shall be dealt as per MD University rules.

FEE STRUCTURE (Hostel and Food) Annual fee structure for International students seeking admission to International hostel,

htak is as under:

MDU, Rohtak is as under.	Food Charges*?
Hostel Fee*?	As per actual Diet
AC NOR AC 30000	will be applicable for the beneficiaries only
*Hostel Fee and Food Charges	As per actual one swill be applicable for the beneficiaries only www.akti
	men 1 (Ostol
	hallen



) Achsin

X

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK (A State Unliversity established under Unryana Act. No. 25/1975) NAAC Accredited 'A' Grade

Department of Alumni Relations

Sub: : Amendment/Updating of Chapter-64 [MAIIARSIII DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ALUMNI ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION University Columier Volume-3.

It is submitted that the name "Maharshi Dayanand University Alamai Association" has been duly registered (Flag 'A'), In furtherance of the same, the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor constituted a Committee comprising serving Faculty and Stall members, all of whom are alumni of the University, to act as the Ad-hoc Ahumni Association (Plag 'B'). The Committee was entrusted with the responsibility of drafting the Constitution and completing all procedural formalities for the registration of the Maharshi Dayanand University Alumni Association (MDUAA),

Meetings of the Ad-hoe Alumni Association were convened on 06.02.2024 and 10.04.2024, during which the drafting of the Constitution was undertaken. A total of 15 members were approved as members of the Ad-hoc Alumni Association. These members are to be designated as the Founder Members of the MDUAA for the purposes of constitution and registration (Flag 'C').

The draft Constitution of the Maharshi Dayanand University Alumni Association (Annexure-I) was duly approved by the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor (Flag 'D'). Finally, the Maharshi Dayanand University Alumni Association (MDUAA. Regn. No-01684)- Flag 'E' has been officially registered under Haryana Society Act through the Department of Alumni Relations, in accordance with State Government rules. The First meeting of the MDUAA was held on 15.10.2024 in the Vice-Chancellor's Committee Room, Maharshi Dayanand University. Rohtak and the minutes of the meeting duly signed by all the members may be perused at Flag 'F' wherein the Life Membership Form (Flag 'G') and form of Receipt of Membership fee were approved by the Vice-Chancellor.

In view of the above, as the incorporation of the aforesaid Constitution under Chapter-64 of the University Calendar Volume-III is to be made in place of existing Constitution (Annexure-II) and the provision for membership is to be incorporated in the forthcoming prospectus(es) for various Programe very shortly. it is proposed that the approval 'X' above may be treated as approval of the Vice-Chancellor in anticipation approval of Executive Council as there is no meeting scheduled in near future & the same be got noted in the next meeting of the Executive Council.

Cictery MDUAA/DSW 'A' above may be submitted to the DIRECTORIES 'Y' / Chancellor for opproval, plusse. Raw 17-[5]25 A May Like to attrave 'y' above fil. Allton Virial Directors